made to the legislature that the Federal Government will spend large sums of money in completing the projects started on the State Parks described in this bill and upon the further representation that no state funds will be needed or required to carry on any of such improvements, if any be made.

Section 3. Act void under certain conditions.—If, after the passage of this act, such expenditures are made by the Federal Government and if provision is made for the counties, townships, cities or villages to maintain the parks, then, this act to be valid, otherwise to be void and of no effect.

Approved April 26, 1937.

## CHAPTER 475-H. F. No. 830

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 211, as amended by Laws 1929, and Chapter 201, and Chapter 408, relating to retirement of justices of the supreme court and judges of the district court of this state, and providing for their compensation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 211, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapters 201, and 408, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"211. Retirement of Supreme Court Justices.—When a justice of the supreme court or a judge of the district court shall be retired under the provision of Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 210, he shall receive the compensation allotted to his office for the remainder of his said term, or, if a justice of the supreme court is then past 70 years of age, and has served as a justice of the supreme court, or as such justice and as a commissioner of the supreme court or a judge of the district court of this state, or either, continuously for 25 years or more or if a judge of the district court is then past 70 years of age, and has served as a judge of the district court, or as such judge and as a judge of a municipal court or a probate court of this state, or either, continuously for 25 years or more, he shall receive one-half of the compensation allotted to his office at the time of such retirement for the remainder of his life, to be paid at the time, and the manner provided by law.

When a justice of the supreme court has served continuously for 25 years or more, either as a justice of the supreme court, or as a justice of the supreme court and a judge of the district court or a commissioner of the supreme court, and is then past the age of 70 years, or when a judge of the district court has served continuously for 25 years or more, either as a judge of the district court, or as a judge of the district court and a judge of a municipal court or a probate court of this state, and is then past 70 years of age, and has not been retired under the provisions of existing law, he may retire from further service as such judge, and shall receive one-half of the compensation allotted to his office at the time of such retirement for the remainder of his life, to be paid in the manner provided by law for the payment of the salary of such justice or judge."

Approved April 26, 1937.

## CHAPTER 476-S. F. No. 1029

An act amending Laws 1925, Chapter 297, Section 3, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 434, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1935, Chapter 202, 1936 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2720-72 relating to certified statements by chief oil inspector of oils inspected, mailing, tax, evaporation and loss, adjustments, payment of taxes due inspector, time for, and amending Laws 1925, Chapter 297, Section 5, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 434, Section 3, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2720-74, relating to penalty and interest on non-payment of tax, lien for taxes, and amending Laws 1925, Chapter 297, Section 9, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2720-78 relating to gasoline deemed intended for use in motor vehicles, the collection of inspection fees, gasoline taxes, defining certain crimes in connection with the enforcement of such tax, and amending Laws 1933. Chapter 417, Section 6, Subdivision (b) relating to dealers exemption from furnishing corporate surety bonds, and amending Laws 1933, Chapter 417, Section 7, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927. Section 2720-89 relating to dealers furnishing additional bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1925, Chapter 297, Section 3, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 434, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1935, Chapter 202, (1936 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2720-72), is hereby amended so as to read as follows: